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Stricken language would be deleted from present law. Underlined language would be added to present law.

State of Arkansas As Engrossed: H3/28/97
81st General Assembly A Bill ACT 1102 OF 1997
Regular Session, 1997 HOUSE BILL 2098

By: Joint Budget Committee

For An Act To Be Entitled
“AN ACT TO MAKE AN APPROPRI ATI ON FOR PERSONAL SERVI CES AND
OPERATI NG EXPENSES FOR CONDUCTI NG CRI M NAL BACKGROUND
CHECKS FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF ARKANSAS STATE POLI CE FOR THE
BI ENNI AL PERI OD ENDI NG JUNE 30, 1999; AND FOR OTHER
PURPCSES. "

Subtitle
“AN ACT FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF ARKANSAS
STATE POLI CE - CRI M NAL BACKGROUND
CHECKS APPROPRI ATI ON FOR THE 1997- 99
BI ENNI UM "

BE I T ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:

SECTION 1. REGULAR SALARIES. There is hereby established for the
Depart ment of Arkansas State Police for the 1997-99 biennium the follow ng
maxi mum numrber of regul ar enpl oyees whose sal ari es shall be governed by the
provi sions of the Uniform Classification and Conpensati on Act (Arkansas Code
6621-5-201 et seq.), or its successor, and all |aws anmendatory thereto.

Provi ded, however, that any position to which a specific maxi mum annual sal ary
is set out herein in dollars, shall be exenpt fromthe provisions of said

Uni form Cl assification and Conpensation Act. All persons occupying positions
aut horized herein are hereby governed by the provisions of the Regul ar

Sal ari es Procedures and Restrictions Act (Arkansas Code 621-5-101), or its

successor.

Maxi mum Annual

Maxi mum Sal ary Rate
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As Engrossed: H3/28/97 HB 2098

ltem C ass No. of Fi scal Years
NL Cacl T il aaal s 1007 faYe) 1000 fa¥al
TN I UC LI L3 I_IIPI Uy\a\ad T A =" v aw ) S
(1) K039 DOCUMENT EXAM NER 1| 11 GRADE 12
MAX NO. OF EMPLOYEES 11

SECTI ON 2. APPROPRI ATI ONS. There is hereby appropriated, to the
Depart ment of Arkansas State Police, to be payable fromthe State Police
Equi prent Fund, for personal services and operating expenses for conducting
crimnal background checks for non-criminal justice purposes as required by
the Eighty-First General Assenbly, the sum of $200,000 each fiscal year of the
bi enni al period endi ng June 30, 1999.

SECTION 3. Arkansas Code Annotated ©12-12-1012(b)(3) is hereby anended
to read as foll ows:
"(3) Special revenues deposited in the Crime Information System Fund and

the State Police Equi pmrent Fund may be used for personal services and

operating expenses as provided by law, for conducting crininal background

checks for noncrininal justice purposes, and such special revenues unused at

the end of any fiscal year shall be carried forward."

SECTI ON 4. COWMPLI ANCE W TH OTHER LAWS.  Di sburserment of funds
authorized by this Act shall be linmted to the appropriation for such agency
and funds made available by Iaw for the support of such appropriations; and
the restrictions of the State Purchasing Law, the General Accounting and
Budgetary Procedures Law, the Revenue Stabilization Law, the Regular Sal ary
Procedures and Restrictions Act, or their successors, and other fiscal contro
laws of this State, where applicable, and regul ati ons pronul gated by the
Depart ment of Finance and Adm nistration, as authorized by |aw, shall be

strictly conplied with in disbursenent of said funds.

SECTION 5. LEQ SLATIVE INTENT. It is the intent of the Genera
Assenbly that any funds di sbursed under the authority of the appropriations
contained in this Act shall be in conmpliance with the stated reasons for which
this Act was adopted, as evidenced by the Agency Requests, Executive

Reconmendat i ons and Legi sl ati ve Recomrendati ons contained in the budget
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As Engrossed: H3/28/97 HB 2098

manual s prepared by the Departnent of Finance and Administration, letters, or
sumari zed oral testinmony in the official minutes of the Arkansas Legislative

Council or Joint Budget Conmittee which relate to its passage and adoption.

SECTION 6. CODE. AlIl provisions of this Act of a general and permanent
nature are anmendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the Arkansas

Code Revi sion Conmission shall incorporate the sane in the Code.

SECTION 7. SEVERABILITY. |If any provision of this Act or the
application thereof to any person or circunstance is held invalid, such
invalidity shall not affect other provisions or applications of the Act which
can be given effect without the invalid provision or application, and to this

end the provisions of this Act are declared to be severable.

SECTI ON 8. GENERAL REPEALER. All laws and parts of laws in conflict

with this Act are hereby repeal ed.

SECTION 9. EMERGENCY CLAUSE. It is hereby found and deternined by the
Ei ghty-First General Assenbly, that the Constitution of the State of Arkansas

prohi bits the appropriation of funds for nmore than a two (2) year period; that

the effectiveness of this Act on July 1, 1997 is essential to the operation of

the agency for which the appropriations in this Act are provided, and that in

the event of an extension of the Regular Session, the delay in the effective

date of this Act beyond July 1, 1997 could work irreparabl e harm upon the

proper administration and provision of essential governnental prograns.

Therefore, an enmergency is hereby declared to exist and this Act being

necessary for the i nmedi ate preservation of the public peace, health and

safety shall be in full force and effect fromand after July 1, 1997.

/s/JBC

APPROVED: 4- 03- 97
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